

To Be Argued By:
Brian Quail
Time Requested: 5 Minutes

Appellate Division – First Department Case No: 2022-02301

New York Supreme Court

PAUL NICHOLS, GAVIN WAX, GARY GREENBERG,

Petitioners – Appellants,

-against-

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT
PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF
THE ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents – Respondents,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT
NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

BRIAN QUAIL, ESQ
Attorney for Respondent-Respondent
New York State Board of Elections
40 North Pearl Street – Suite 5
Albany, New York 12207
518-474-8100

New York County Clerk’s Index Number # 154213/22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
THE QUESTION PRESENTED	5
1. Did the Court below correctly conclude that it is too late in the electoral calendar to remove candidates for Member of Assembly from the June 28 primary ballot, redraw Assembly District lines and hold a new primary for such offices and all other offices impacted on August 23 or another even later date?..	5
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Relevant Legislative and Litigation History	7
B. The Special Master’s Redistricting Work in Harkenrider Required 32 Days ..	8
C. June Primary Underway	9
D. Assembly Contests Cannot Be Added to August Congressional District/Senate District Primary	13
E. A September Primary Is Not Compatible With State or Federal Law	14
F. Judicial-Nominating Conventions and Party Committees	16
G. Election Districts.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THERE IS NO TIME TO MOVE THE ASSEMBLY PRIMARIES FROM THE JUNE PRIMARY TO A DATE IN AUGUST OR SEPTEMBER AND THUS DISMISSAL WAS REQUIRED	20
A. The June Primary Cannot Be Cancelled	23
B. An August 23, 2022 Primary Is Not Possible	25
C. A September 13, 2022 Primary Is Not Possible.....	26
CONCLUSION	26
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Harkenrider v Hochul, No. 60, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. April 27, 2022)..... passim

Harkenrider v Hochul, No. 22-00506, 2022 WL 1193180 (4th Dept April 21, 2022)
..... 7

Harkenrider v Hochul. Index No. E2022-0116CV (Steuben County Sup. Ct. 2022)
..... passim

Hunter v Orange County Board of Elections, 2008 NY Slip Op 08073 21, 25

League of Women Voters v New York State Board of Elections, 2022 WL 1816345
(Supt Ct. Albany County June 2, 2022)..... 22

Pataki v Hayduk, 87 Misc. 2d 1095, 97-98 affd 55 A.D.2d 861 (2nd Dept 1976). . 21

Pidot v Macedo, 141 AD3d 680 (2nd Dept 2016) 21

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 20

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 20

Scaringe v Ackerman, 119 AD 2d 327 (3rd Dept 1986)..... 24

United States v State of New York, 1:10-cv-01214, ECF No. 105 (US Dist Ct.
NDNY May 10, 2022) 15

Statutes

Election Law § 2-102 17, 23

Election Law § 2-102(1) 17, 23

Election Law § 2-104(1) 17

Election Law § 4-110	9
Election Law § 4-117	11
Election Law § 6-158(5)	16
Election Law § 9-209	23
Election Law § 10-108(1)	10, 14
Election Law § 11-204(4)	10
 Rules	
9 NYCRR § 6210.2	11
